RESOLUTION NO. 254

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT SECONDARY ROAD FUNDS BE USED AS MATCHING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF RAILROAD CROSSING SIGNALS

WHEREAS, Nassau County desires to place appropriate railroad crossings throughout the county for the protection of the public; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County and the State of Florida Department of Transportation are to participate in this project jointly and to contribute matching funds; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County have determined that the county can best finance this project by the use of its secondary road funds; and

WHEREAS, the railroad crossings which shall be placed are primarily on secondary roads and county roads in the County.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, in a regular meeting, duly assembled, that Nassau County's secondary road funds be utilized to match funds contributed by the Department of Transportation towards the installation of railroad crossings.

RESOLVED this 13th day of April , 1976.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY

DI.,

ATTEST: